G52197-0, Rev. 4.0  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  Page 1
8/19/00 741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC6250
1Gb/s 16-Channel
Drive-Side Deskew IC

55 NC — — Not Connected
56 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
57 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
58 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
59 VDD — 0V Ground
60 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
61 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
62 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
63 NC — 0V Not Connected
64 NC — 0V Not Connected
65 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
66 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
67 VDD — 0V Ground
68 NC — 0V Not Connected
69 VDD — 0V Ground
70 DOUT15 O ECL Output Channel 15, True
71 DOUT15N O ECL Output Channel 15, Complementary
72 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
73 DOUT14 O ECL Output Channel 14, True
74 DOUT14N O ECL Output Channel 14, Complementary
75 VDD — 0V Ground
Pin # Signal Name Signal Type Levels Description
G52197-0, Rev. 4.0  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  Page 13
8/19/00 741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC6250
1Gb/s 16-Channel
Drive-Side Deskew IC
76 DOUT13 O ECL Output Channel 13, True
77 DOUT13N O ECL Output Channel 13, Complementary
78 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
79 DOUT12 O ECL Output Channel 12, True
80 DOUT12N O ECL Output Channel 12, Complementary
81 VDD — 0V Ground
82 DOUT11 O ECL Output Channel 11, True
83 DOUT11N O ECL Output Channel 11, Complementary
84 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply
85 DOUT10 O ECL Output Channel 10, True
86 DOUT10N O ECL Output Channel 10, Complementary
87 VDD — 0V Ground
88 DOUT9 O ECL Output Channel 9, True
89 DOUT9N O ECL Output Channel 9, Complementary
90 VTT — -2.0V Power Supply

VSC6250
1Gb/s 16-Channel
Drive-Side Deskew IC
Page 16  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION G52197-0, Rev. 4.0
741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896 8/19/00
Package Thermal Characteristics
The VSC6250 is packaged in an 128-pin, 14x20mm thermally-enhanced PQFP with an internal heat
spreader. These packages use industry-standard EIAJ footprints, which have been enhanced to improve thermal
dissipation. The construction of the packages are as shown in Figure 9. The VSC6250 is designed to operate
with a case temperature up to 90oC. The user must guarantee that the temperature specification is not violated.
Figure 9: Package Cross Section
Table 7: Thermal Resistance
Symbol Description  Value Units
θJC Thermal resistance from junction-to-case 6.6 oC/W
θCA-0 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, still air 23 oC/W
θCA-100 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, 100 LFPM air 21 oC/W
θCA-200 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, 200 LFPM air 19.9 oC/W
θCA-400 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, 400 LFPM air 18 oC/W
θCA-600 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, 600 LFPM air 17.3 oC/W
θCA-800 Thermal resistance from case-to-ambient, 800 LFPM air 16.6 oC/W
Lead
Die
Plastic Molding Compound
Insulator